

HIMACHAL PRADESH  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
No. PW-SRIDD-CB-CTR N-1-2023-24 33769-794 Dated:- 11/03/2024

To

The Executive Engineer (H Cell)  
H.P.W.D. Nigam Vihar Shimla-2.

Subject:- Short Term Notice Inviting Tender for uploading the same on departmental website.

Enclosed please find herewith Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) of various works in respect of this office for uploading the same on departmental website.

Encl:-Copy of NIT

Executive Engineer,  
Shimla Rural Division  
H.P.W.D. Dhami  
Ph. 0177-2790534

Copy forwarded for the following for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD., Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2
2. The Chief Engineer, (SZ) HPPWD., Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-
3. The Superintending Engineer, 4th Circle, HPPWD., Shimla-3.
4. All the Superintending Engineer, in HPPWD. (SZ)
5. The Deputy Commissioner Shimla Distt. Shimla.
6. The Sub Divisional Magistrate Shimla.
7. All the Executive Engineers in HPPWD. (SZ).
8. All the Assistant Engineer, working under this division.
9. All the heads of the branches in this office.
10. Notice Board.

Executive Engineer,  
Shimla Rural Division  
H.P.W.D. Dhami  
Ph. 0177-2790534

HIMACHAL PRADESH  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

**SHORT TERM NOTICE INVITING TENDER**

Sealed percentage tenders on PWD Form 6 & 7/8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer Shimla Rural Division H.P.P.W.D. Dhami on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the followings works from the eligible contractors enlisted in H.P.P.W.D. (B&R) whose registration stood renewed as per revised rules and also registered under the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 so as to reach in this office on before **15.03.2024 up to 11:30 AM** and the same shall be opened on the same day at **12:00 P.M.** in the presence of intending contractors or their authorized representative who may like to be present. The Tenders documents can be had from this office against cash payment (Non-refundable) on **14.03.2024 up to 4:30 PM** and the application for issue of tender form shall be received on **13.03.2024 up to 5:00 PM.**

The amount of earnest money in the shape of NSCs/FDR deposit at call of any of the Post office/Bank duly pledged in favour of Executive Engineer Shimla Rural Division HPPWD Dhami must be accompanied with the application for tender documents. Please note no exemption order of earnest money will be entertained. Conditional tenders and the tenders received without earnest money as mentioned above will similarly be rejected. The offer of the tenders shall be kept open for 75 days. **The Executive Engineer reserve right to reject any tender of all tenders without assigning any reason.** If it happens to be a holiday on the day of opening of tenders the same will be opened on next working day at the same time and venue.

Sr. No	Name of Work	Estimated Cost (In Rs.)	EMD	Tender cost	Time
1	Restoration of Residential building at District Jail Kaithu Shimla (SH:- Providing & Fixing prepainted and MSBP sheet work etc.) Job No. 1.	428566/-	9000/-	350/-	One Months
2	Restoration of Residential building at District Jail Kaithu Shimla (SH:- Steel work etc.) Job No. 2.	409172/-	8000/-	350/-	One Months
3	Restoration of Residential building at District Jail Kaithu Shimla (SH:- Providing & fixing prepainted Steel sheet liner in Ceiling etc.) Job No. 3.	379546/-	8000/-	350/-	One Month
4	Construction of Tara Devi Malog Zalgi road km. 0/0 to 0/500 (SH:- C&R/Wall at I.L. 0/145.20 to 0/153.70) Under SCSP	496513/-	10000/-	350/-	One Month
5	Restoration of Rain damages on Chaully Beant Road km. 0/0 to 10/00 (SH:- Construction of PCC P/Wall at Rd. 5/860 to 5/870).	114537/-	2000/-	350/-	One Month
6	Restoration of Rain damages on Bhung Batol road km. 0/00 to 2/150 (SH:- Construction of R/Wall at Rd. 1/430 to 1/435).	195277/-	4000/-	350/-	One Month
7	Restoration of Rain damages on Bhung Batol road km. 0/00 to 2/150 (SH:- Construction of R/Wall at Rd. 1/670 to 1/680).	3690509/-	8000/-	350/-	One Month
8	Restoration of Rain damages on Kanda Ladvi Kunihar road km. 0/00 to 9/150 (SH:- Construction of B Wall at Rd. 7/285 to 7/297).	153708/-	4000/-	350/-	One Month
9	Restoration of Rain damages on Kanda Ladvi Kunihar road km. 0/00 to 9/150 (SH:- Construction of R/Wall at Rd. 6/915 to 6/925).	224459/-	4000/-	350/-	One Month

Followings documents should be attached with the application for tenders:-

- The Contractors are requested to be produced a copy of their PAN No, GST No, copy of enlistment renewed letter and EEP certificate alongwith FDR against earnest money.

ental  
rks

224459/  
Hund

- (ii) Special care would be taken to write the rates both in figures and in word failing which tender is likely to be rejected.

Executive Engineer,  
Shigla Rural Division,  
H.P.P.W.D. Dhani.

Certificate

Certified that the tenders called vide this notice inviting tender for 9 (Nine) jobs are due to exigencies/emergency of works in the larger public interest.

Executive Engineer,  
Shigla Rural Division,  
H.P.P.W.D. Dhani.

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work - Restoration of residential building at District Jail Kaithu Shimla ( Sh. Providing & fixing prepaainted and MSBP

Sheet work etc.) Job No 1

Estimated Cost - Rs 428566 /- only

Earnest Money - Rs 9000 /-only

Time - One Month

S. No.	Sub head and items of work	Qty.	Rate Rupees Hundred	Unit	Amount
1	Providing and fixing 0.60mm thick prepaainted steel sheet in roofing with hot dipped metallic zinc coated sheet with top coat of regular modified polyester (RNP) organic coating of 20 microns over 5 microns primer coating to back coat of polyester of 5 microns over 5 microns primer coating i/c fixing with prepaainted iron J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 6mm dia metre with prepaainted limpet and rubber washers complete with all accessories as required as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	268.75	1256.00	Per Square Meter	337550.00
2	Providing and fixing MS BP sheet 2.00 mm thick in eaves board / facial soffits/ ceiling including cutting fixing and welding to steel roof members and applying a coat of red lead primer complete as per the instruction of Engineer-in-charge ( base members of steel work shall be measured and paid separately)	53.70	1694.90	Per Square Meter	91016.00
0				Total:	428566.00

Amount Quoted by the Contractor in Percentage

Rs.

Note : (i) All the material will be procured by the contractor him self.

Executive Engineer,  
Shimla Rural Division,  
HPPWD, Dharm

Name of Work:- Restoration of residential building at District Jail Kaitlu Shimla ( Sh: Steel work etc.) Job No. 2

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Estimated Cost: - Rs 409172/- only  
 Earnest Money : - Rs. 8000/-only  
 Time: - One Month

S. No.	Sub head and items of work	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			figures	figures		
1	Steel work welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work i/c cutting hoisting fixing in position and applying a priming coat of red lead paint..Including all leads and lift and as per the directions of Engineer in Charge.	3896.88 Kg.	105.00	Rupees One Hundred Five Only	Per Kilogramme	409172.00
0					Total:	409172.00
Amount Quoted by the Contractor in Percentage						Rs.

Note : (i) All the material will procured by the contractor him self.

Executive Engineer,  
 Shimla Rural Division,  
 HPPWD. Dhanni

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

**Name of Work - Restoration of residential building at District Jail Kaithu Shimla (Sh: Providing & fixing prepainted Steel sheet liner in Ceiling etc.) Job No. 3**

**Estimated Cost: - Rs 379546 /- only**  
**Earnest Money: - Rs. 8000 /-only**  
**Time: - One Month**

S. No	Sub head and Items of work	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount	
			figures	5			
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
1	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works complete including carriage of material in all leads and lifts as per direction of the Engineer in Charge.	2212.60	Kg	110.00	Rupees One Hundred Ten Only	Per Kilogramme	243386.00
2	Providing and fixing 0.37 mm thick prepainted TATA steel sheet liner in partitions / soffits, Ceiling hot dipped metallic zinc coated sheet with top coat of regular modified polyester (RNP) organic coating of 20 microns over 5 microns primer coating to back coat of polyester of 5 microns over 5 microns primer coating i/c fixing with self drilling screws 55 mm size with prepaired limpt & rubber washer complete with all assesseries as required as per direction of Engineer in Charge.	170.20	Sqm	800.00	Rupees Eight Hundred Only	Per Square Meter	136160.00
0						Total:	379546.00

**Amount Quoted by the Contractor in Percentage**

**Rs.**

**Note : (i) All the material will procured by the contractor him self.**

Executive Engineer,  
Shimla Rural Division,  
HPPWD, Dharni



## Schedule Of Quantity

**Name Of Work :- Construction of Tara Devi Malog road Km. 0/00 to 0/500**  
**(SH:- C/O R/wall at Rd. 0/145.20 to 0/153.70) (Under SCSP)**

**Estimated Cost:- 4,96,513.00**

**Earnest Money:- 10,000.00**

**Time:- One Months.**

S.No	Description of Work	No. of Qty.		Rate		Unit	Amount
				In figures	In words		
1	Excavation in earth work in hilly area in all heights and depths in all kind of soil by manual/mechanical means including saturated soil comprising of mixed soil, ordinary rock and hard rock all work of rock cutting by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosion, damage to hill side, water pollution, etcetra and to protect stability of hill side track shall be excavated with chiseling and wedging out rock (where blasting is prohibited). all earth work in cutting/excavation including rock excavation shall be carried out true to lines, grades, side slopes, width, camber super-elevation and level as shown on the drawings	3	4	233.40	Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Three and Paise Forty Only	Per cubic metre	5833
2	Earth work in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specification clauses 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring bracing removal of slumps and other deleterious material and disposal up to lead of 50m dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material up to 3m depth.	42.08	Per cum	356.50	Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Six and Paise Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	15002
3	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:4:8 (One cement : four sand : eight crushed stone aggregate 20mm (Twenty millimeter) nominal size) mechanical mixed and vibrated including curing complete excluding cost of form work in foundation and plinth and as per HP. PWD. specifications of 1990 volume-I including carriage of materials, labour, tool and plants through all modes of transportation with in all leads and lifts, and as per direction of the Engineer-in-charge.	99.96	Per cum	4600.00	Rupees Four Thousand Six Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	459816
4	Backfilling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings & technical specification clause 1204.3.8. including carriage of materials, labour, tool and plant through all modes of transportation within all leads and lifts and as per direction of Engineer-in- Charge.	12.75	Per cum	841.80	Rupees Eight Hundred Forty One and Paise Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	10733
5	Providing and laying 100mm dia metre PVC pipe for wheep holes complete of approved quality including carriage of material within all leads and lifts	28.50	Rmt.	180.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Only	Per running Metre	5130





**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**  
**Name of Work - Restoration of rain damages on Chailly Beoni Road Km 0/00 to 10/00 ( Sh Construction of PCC Breast Wall at Rd 5/860 to 5/870 )**

Estimated Cost - Rs 114537 /- only  
 Earnest Money - Rs 2000 /- only  
 Time - One Month

S. No.	Sub head and items of work	Qty.	Rate	Unit	Amount	
1	2	3	4	5	7	
1	Excavation in soil in Hilly Area by manual means including cutting and trimming of side slopes and disposing of excavated earth with a lift upto 1.5 m and a lead upto 20 m as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1603.1 and other deleterious materials and disposal upto all leads and lifts as per MORD specification directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	15.00 Cum	233.40	Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Three and Paise Forty Only	Per cubic metre	3501.00
2	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto all leads and lifts dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material as per MORD specification directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	10.40 Cum	356.50	Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Six and Paise Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	3708.00
3	Providing and Laying cement concrete for plain / reinforced conc. In open foundation complete as per drawing and technical specification clause-802, 803, 1202 & 1203 in Cement Concrete 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 sand: 8 graded stone Aggregate 20 mm (Twenty millimeter ) nominal mix including carriage of material upto all leads and lifts as per the directions of Engineer-in-Charge.	22.80 Cum	4600.00	Rupees Four Thousand Six Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	104880.00
4	Providing weapholes in brick masonry / stone masonry /plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm dia PVC pipe extending through the full with of the structures with stop of 1(v):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification . Including carriage of material upto all leads and lifts as per the direction of Engineer -in-Charge.	14.40 Rmt.	170.00	Rupees One Hundred Seventy Only	Per Running Metre	2448.00
0					Total:	114537.00
Amount Quoted by the Contractor in Percentage						
				Rs.		

Note : (i) All the material will procured by the contractor him self.

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Shikha Rural Division,  
 HPPWD, Dhani

Name of Work - Restoration of rain damages on Bhung Batol Road Km. 0/00 to 2/150 ( Sh. Construction of Retaining Wall at Rd. 1/430 to 1/435 )

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Estimated Cost - Rs 195277 /- only  
Earnest Money :- Rs. 4000 /-only  
Time :- One Month

S. No.	Sub head and items of work	Qty.	Rate	Unit	Amount
			figures		
1	Excavation in soil in Hilly Area by manual means including cutting and trimming of side slopes and disposing of excavated earth with a lift upto 1.5 m and a lead upto 20 m as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1603.1 and other deleterious materials and disposal upto all leads and lifts as per MORD specification directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	7.20 Cum	Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Three and Paise Forty Only	Per cubic metre	1680.00
2	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto all leads and lifts dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material as per MORD specification directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	9.76 Cum	Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Six and Paise Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	3479.00
3	Providing and Laying cement concrete for plain / reinforced conc In open foundation complete as per drawing and technical specification clause-802, 803, 1202 & 1203 in Cement Concrete 1:4:8 (1 Cement 4 sand 8 graded stone Aggregate 20 mm (Twenty millimeter ) nominal mix including carriage of material upto all leads and lifts as per the directions of Engineer-in-Charge.	39.78 Cum	Rupees Four Thousand Six Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	182988.00
4	Providing weapholes in brick masonry / stone masonry /plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slop of 1(V):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification . Including carriage of material upto all leads and lifts as per the direction of Engineer -in-Charge.	15.20 Rmt.	Rupees One Hundred Seventy Only	Per Running Metre	2584.00
5	Backfilling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings & technical specification Clause 1204 3 8. (1) Granular material, including carriage of material within all leads upto leads as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge	5.40 Cum	Rupees Eight Hundred Forty One and Paise Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	4546.00
0				Total:	195277.00
Amount Quoted by the Contractor in Percentage					Rs.

Note : (i) All the material will procured by the contractor him self.

Executive Engineer  
Shimla Rural Division,  
HPPWD, Dhami

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of Work - Restoration of rain damages on Bhung Batol Road Km. 0/00 to 2/150 ( Sh Construction of Retaining Wall at Rd. 1/670 to 1/680 )

Estimated Cost - Rs 390509 /- only  
Earnest Money : - Rs. 8000 /- only  
Time : One Month

S. No.	Sub head and items of work	Qty.	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in soil in Hilly Area by manual means including cutting and trimming of side slopes and disposing of excavated earth with a lift upto 1.5 m and a lead upto 20 m as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1603 1 and other deleterious materials and disposal upto all leads and lifts as per MORD specification directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	14.40 Cum	Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Three and Paise Forty Only	Per cubic metre	3361.00
2	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto all leads and lifts dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material as per MORD specification directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	19.52 Cum	Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Six and Paise Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	6959.00
3	Providing and Laying cement concrete for plain / reinforced conc. In open foundation complete as per drawing and technical specification clause-802, 803, 1202 & 1203 in Cement Concrete 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 sand : 8 graded stone Aggregate 20 mm (Twenty millimeter ) nominal mix including carriage of material upto all leads and lifts as per the directions of Engineer-in-Charge.	79.55 Cum	Rupees Four Thousand Six Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	365930.00
4	Providing weapholes in brick masonry / stone masonry /plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm dia PVC pipe extending through the full with of the structures with slop of 1(v):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification. Including carriage of material upto all leads and lifts as per the direction of Engineer -in-Charge.	30.40 Rmt	Rupees One Hundred Seventy Only	Per Running Metre	5168.00
5	Backfilling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings & technical specification Clause 1204 3.8. (i) Granular material. Including carriage of material within all leads upto leads as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge	10.80 Cum	Rupees Eight Hundred Forty One and Paise Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	9091.00
0				Total:	390509.00
Amount Quoted by the Contractor in Percentage					Rs.

Note : (i) All the material will procured by the contractor him self.

Executive Engineer  
Shimla Rural Division,  
HPPWD, Dharmi



**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of Work : Restoration of rain damages on Kanda Ladvi Kunihar Road Km. 0/00 to 9/150 ( Sh: Construction of Breast  
Wall at Rd 7/285 to 7/297 )

Estimated Cost : - Rs 153708 /- only  
Earnest Money : - Rs 3000 /-only  
Time : One Month

S. No.	Sub head and Items of work	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Figures		
1	Excavation in soil in Hilly Area by manual means including cutting and trimming of side slopes and disposing of excavated earth with a lift upto 1.5 m and a lead upto 20 m as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1603.1 and other deleterious materials and disposal upto all leads and lifts as per MORD specification directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	6.48	Cum	233.40	Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Three and Paise Forty Only	Per cubic metre 1512.00
2	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto all leads and lifts dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material as per MORD specification directed by Engineer-in-Charge	14.88	Cum	356.50	Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Six and Paise Fifty Only	Per cubic metre 5305.00
3	Providing and Laying cement concrete for plain / reinforced conc. in open foundation complete as per drawing and technical specification clause-802, 803, 1202 & 1203 in Cement Concrete 1:4:8 (1 Cement . 4 sand. 8 graded stone Aggregate 20 mm (Twenty millimeter ) nominal mix including carriage of material upto all leads and lifts as per the directions of Engineer-in-Charge	31.19	Cum	4600.00	Rupees Four Thousand Six Hundred Only	Per cubic metre 143474.00
4	Providing weapholes in brick masonry / stone masonry /plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm dia PVC pipe extending through the full with of the structures with slop of 1(v):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification Including carriage of material upto all leads and lifts as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge	20.10	Rmt	170.00	Rupees One Hundred Seventy Only	Per Running Metre 3417.00
0					<b>Total:</b>	<b>153708.00</b>
Amount Quoted by the Contractor in Percentage						Rs.

Note : (i) All the material will procured by the contractor him self.

Executive Engineer,  
Shimla Rural Division,  
HPPWD, Dhamru

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**  
**Name of Work - Restoration of rain damages of Kanda Ladvi Kunihar Road in Km. 0/00 to 9/150 ( Sh Construction of Retaining Wall at Rd. 6/915 to 6/925 )**

Estimated Cost - Rs 224459 /- only  
 Earnest Money - Rs 4000 /- only  
 Time - One Month

S. No	Sub head and items of work	Qty.	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in soil in Hilly Area by manual means including cutting and trimming of side slopes and disposing of excavated earth with a lift upto 1.5 m and a lead upto 20 m as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1603.1 and other deleterious materials and disposal upto all leads and lifts as per MORD specification directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	11.20	Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Three and Paise Forty Only	Per cubic metre	2614.00
2	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto all leads and lifts dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material as per MORD specification directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	13.50	Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Six and Paise Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	4813.00
3	Providing and Laying cement concrete for plain / reinforced conc. In open foundation complete as per drawing and technical specification clause-802, 803, 1202 & 1203 in Cement Concrete 1:4:8 (1 Cement 4 sand 8 graded stone Aggregate 20 mm (Twenty millimeter) nominal mix including carriage of material upto all leads and lifts as per the directions of Engineer-in-Charge.	45.01	Rupees Four Thousand Six Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	207046.00
4	Backfilling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings & technical specification Clause 1204.3.8. (1) Granular material, Including carriage of material within all leads upto leads as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	7.50	Rupees Eight Hundred Forty One and Paise Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	6314.00
5	Providing weapholes in brick masonry / stone masonry /plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slop of 1(V):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification Including carriage of material upto all leads and lifts as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	21.60	Rupees One Hundred Seventy Only	Per Running Metre	3672.00
0				<b>Total:</b>	<b>224459.00</b>
<b>Amount Quoted by the Contractor in Percentage</b>					<b>Rs.</b>

**Note : (i) All the material will procured by the contractor him self.**

Executive Engineer,  
 Shimla Rural Division,  
 HPPWD, Dhamai